•  Deferred tax assets:  Under Canadian GAAP, deferred tax assets were presented as current (expected to be utilized
within twelve months) and non-current.  Under IFRS, all deferred tax assets are presented as non-current.

•  Warrants:  Under Canadian GAAP, warrants were included in contributed surplus, whereas, under IFRS, warrants
are presented as a separate component of equity in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

70

•  Amortization and depreciation expense:  Under Canadian GAAP, depreciation of property and equipment and
amortization of patents and intangible assets were separately presented in the consolidated statements of earnings
and comprehensive income.  Under IFRS, amortization and depreciation expenses are included within the
appropriate operating expense category and not separately presented.

-35-

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

71

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position and equity reconciliation at April 1, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported

under
Canadian

GAAP
Reclassifications

under IFRS
Share-based

payments
Restated

under IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $5,069,763 $5,069,763
Funds held for merchants 5,804,752 5,804,752
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $31,463 799,584 799,584
Corporate taxes receivable 1,072,930 1,072,930
Prepaid expenses 416,507 416,507
Current  portion of deferred tax assets 1,280,860 $ (1,280,860 ) -
Total current assets 14,619,396 (1,280,860 ) - 13,338,536

Property and equipment, net 219,580 219,580
Patents 455,304 455,304
Restricted cash 255,247 255,247
Deferred tax assets 2,406,473 1,280,860 3,687,333
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets 4,710,337 4,710,337
Other assets 20,641 20,641
Total assets $40,561,180 $ - $- $40,561,180

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $836,274 $836,274
Accrued liabilities 1,040,443 1,040,443
Corporate taxes payable - -
Funds due to merchants 5,804,752 5,804,752
Current portion of obligations under finance lease 11,195 11,195
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,325,983 1,325,983
Total current liabilities 9,018,647 - - 9,018,647

Obligations under finance lease 9,840 9,840

Deferred revenue 2,155,162 2,155,162

Total liabilities 11,183,649 - - 11,183,649

EQUITY

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

72

Capital stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 27,241,408 issued and outstanding 50,152,385 50,152,385

Contributed surplus 7,952,343 $ (649,500 ) $684,884 7,987,727
Warrants - 649,500 649,500
Deficit (28,877,282) (684,884 ) (29,562,166)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 150,085 150,085
Total equity 29,377,531 - - 29,377,531

Total liabilities and equity $40,561,180 $ - $- $40,561,180

-36-

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

73

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position and equity reconciliation at March 31, 2011 has
been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported

under
Canadian

GAAP
Reclassifications

under IFRS
Share-based

payments
Restated

under IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $26,917,491 $26,917,491
Funds held for merchants 7,164,420 7,164,420
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $28,152 1,103,529 1,103,529
Corporate taxes receivable 101,162 101,162
Prepaid expenses 266,066 266,066
Current  portion of deferred tax assets 428,240 $ (428,240 ) -
Total current assets 36,155,908 (428,240 ) - 35,727,668

Property and equipment, net 163,222 163,222
Patents 287,877 287,877
Restricted cash 262,644 262,644
Deferred tax assets 761,507 428,240 1,189,747
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets 4,215,187 4,215,187
Other assets 21,041 21,041

Total assets $59,741,588 $ - $- $59,741,588

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $702,820 $702,820
Accrued liabilities 1,390,847 1,390,847
Corporate taxes payable 4,796,157 4,796,157
Funds due to merchants 7,164,420 7,164,420
Current portion of obligations under finance lease 2,460 2,460
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,420,228 1,420,228
Total current liabilities 15,476,932 - - 15,476,932

Obligations under finance lease 7,380 7,380

Deferred revenue 935,979 935,979
Total liabilities 16,420,291 - - 16,420,291

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

74

EQUITY

Capital stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 28,127,184 issued and outstanding 53,557,276 53,557,276

Contributed surplus 7,959,595 $ (113,662 ) $973,072 8,819,006
Warrants - 113,662 113,662
Deficit (18,590,128) (973,072 ) (19,563,201)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 394,554 394,554
Total equity 43,321,297 - - 43,321,297

Total liabilities and equity $59,741,588 $ - $- $59,741,588

-37-

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

75

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of earnings and comprehensive income for the fiscal year ended March
31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported

under
Canadian

GAAP
Reclassification

under IFRS
Share-based

payments
Restated

under IFRS

REVENUE $47,160,490 $ - $- $47,160,490
COSTS OF REVENUE 22,701,437 60,229 20,305 22,781,971
GROSS PROFIT 24,459,053 (60,229 ) (20,305 ) 24,378,519

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 4,337,980 206,685 87,401 4,632,066
Sales and marketing 624,930 402,670 133,556 1,161,156
Product development and enhancement 559,041 117,062 46,927 723,030
Amortization of property and equipment 124,070 (124,070 ) -
Amortization of intangible assets 662,576 (662,576 ) -
INCOME BEFORE OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
AND INCOME TAXES 18,150,456 - (288,189 ) 17,862,267

Foreign exchange loss (205,472 ) (205,472 )
Other expenses (5,549 ) (5,549 )
Interest income 48,330 48,330
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 17,987,765 (288,189 ) 17,699,576

Income tax expense
Current 5,203,025 5,203,025
Deferred 2,497,586 2,497,586

7,700,611 7,700,611

NET INCOME $10,287,154 $(288,189 ) $9,998,965

 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on translation of
foreign operations 244,469 244,469

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $10,531,623 $(288,189 ) $10,243,434

EARNINGS  PER SHARE, basic $0.38 $(0.01 ) $0.37

EARNINGS  PER SHARE, diluted $0.37 $(0.01 ) $0.36

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
OUTSTANDING

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

76

Basic 27,342,799 27,342,799
Diluted 27,844,113 27,844,113

-38-

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

77

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of cash flows for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported

under
Canadian

GAAP
Share-based

payments
Restated

under IFRS

Operating Activities:
Net income $10,287,154 $(288,189 ) $9,998,965
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities
Amortization of property and equipment 124,070 124,070
Amortization of intangible assets 662,576 662,576
Share-based payments 1,163,496 288,189 1,451,685
Foreign exchange gain (3,592 ) (3,592 )
Deferred income taxes 2,497,586 2,497,586

Changes in non-cash operating working capital
Accounts receivable (262,848 ) (262,848 )
Corporate taxes receivable 1,002,041 1,002,041
Prepaid expenses 154,307 154,307
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 170,393 170,393
Corporate taxes payable 4,796,157 4,796,157
Deferred revenue (1,133,735 ) (1,133,735 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 19,457,605 - 19,457,605

Investing Activities:
Acquisition of property and equipment (63,473 ) (63,473 )
Net cash used in investing activities (63,473 ) - (63,473 )

Financing Activities:
Principal payments on finance leases (11,047 ) (11,047 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 1,126,648 1,126,648
Proceeds from exercise of warrants 1,122,000 1,122,000
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,237,601 - 2,237,601

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 215,995 - 215,995

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 21,847,728 - 21,847,728

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 5,069,763 - 5,069,763

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $26,917,491 $- $26,917,491

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

78

-39-

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

79

Table of Contents

New Accounting Guidance

Note 3 in the accompanying consolidated financial statements in this report contain a discussion of new accounting
pronouncements and their potential impact on our consolidated results of operations and financial position.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We do not currently have any off-balance sheet arrangements as such term is defined in Item 303(a)(4) of Regulation

[…]

within twelve months) and non-current.  Under IFRS, all deferred tax assets are presented as non-current.

•  Warrants:  Under Canadian GAAP, warrants were included in contributed surplus, whereas, under IFRS, warrants
are presented as a separate component of equity in the consolidated statements of financial position.

•  Amortization and depreciation expense:  Under Canadian GAAP, depreciation of property and equipment and
amortization of patents and intangible assets were separately presented in the consolidated statements of earnings
and comprehensive income.  Under IFRS, amortization and depreciation expenses are included within the
appropriate operating expense category and not separately presented.

F-32

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

155

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are U.S. dollars)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position and equity reconciliation at April 1, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported

under
Canadian

GAAP
Reclassifications

under IFRS
Share-based

payments
Restated

under IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $5,069,763 $5,069,763
Funds held for merchants 5,804,752 5,804,752
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $31,463 799,584 799,584
Corporate taxes receivable 1,072,930 1,072,930
Prepaid expenses 416,507 416,507
Current  portion of deferred tax assets 1,280,860 $ (1,280,860 ) -
Total current assets 14,619,396 (1,280,860 ) - 13,338,536

Property and equipment, net 219,580 219,580
Patents 455,304 455,304
Restricted cash 255,247 255,247
Deferred tax assets 2,406,473 1,280,860 3,687,333
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets 4,710,337 4,710,337
Other assets 20,641 20,641
Total assets $40,561,180 $ - $- $40,561,180

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $836,274 $836,274
Accrued liabilities 1,040,443 1,040,443
Corporate taxes payable - -
Funds due to merchants 5,804,752 5,804,752
Current portion of obligations under finance lease 11,195 11,195
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,325,983 1,325,983
Total current liabilities 9,018,647 - - 9,018,647

Obligations under finance lease 9,840 9,840

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

156

Deferred revenue 2,155,162 2,155,162

Total liabilities 11,183,649 - - 11,183,649

EQUITY

Capital stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 27,241,408 issued and outstanding 50,152,385 50,152,385

Contributed surplus 7,952,343 $ (649,500 ) $684,884 7,987,727
Warrants - 649,500 649,500
Deficit (28,877,282) (684,884 ) (29,562,166)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 150,085 150,085
Total equity 29,377,531 - - 29,377,531

Total liabilities and equity $40,561,180 $ - $- $40,561,180

F-33

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

157

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unless otherwise indicated, all dollar amounts are U.S. dollars)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position and equity reconciliation at March 31, 2011 has
been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported

under
Canadian

GAAP
Reclassifications

under IFRS
Share-based

payments
Restated

under IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $26,917,491 $26,917,491
Funds held for merchants 7,164,420 7,164,420
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $28,152 1,103,529 1,103,529
Corporate taxes receivable 101,162 101,162
Prepaid expenses 266,066 266,066
Current  portion of deferred tax assets 428,240 $ (428,240 ) -
Total current assets 36,155,908 (428,240 ) - 35,727,668

Property and equipment, net 163,222 163,222
Patents 287,877 287,877
Restricted cash 262,644 262,644
Deferred tax assets 761,507 428,240 1,189,747
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets 4,215,187 4,215,187
Other assets 21,041 21,041

Total assets $59,741,588 $ - $- $59,741,588

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $702,820 $702,820
Accrued liabilities 1,390,847 1,390,847
Corporate taxes payable 4,796,157 4,796,157
Funds due to merchants 7,164,420 7,164,420
Current portion of obligations under finance lease 2,460 2,460
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,420,228 1,420,228
Total current liabilities 15,476,932 - - 15,476,932

Obligations under finance lease 7,380 7,380

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

158

Deferred revenue 935,979 935,979
Total liabilities 16,420,291 - - 16,420,291

EQUITY

Capital stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 28,127,184 issued and outstanding 53,557,276 53,557,276

Contributed surplus 7,959,595 $ (113,662 ) $973,072 8,819,006
Warrants - 113,662 113,662
Deficit (18,590,128) (973,072 ) (19,563,201)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 394,554 394,554
Total equity 43,321,297 - - 43,321,297

Total liabilities and equity $59,741,588 $ - $- $59,741,588

F-34

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

159

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are U.S. dollars)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of earnings and comprehensive income for the fiscal year ended March
31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported

under
Canadian

GAAP
Reclassification

under IFRS
Share-based

payments
Restated

under IFRS

REVENUE $47,160,490 $ - $- $47,160,490
COSTS OF REVENUE 22,701,437 60,229 20,305 22,781,971
GROSS PROFIT 24,459,053 (60,229 ) (20,305 ) 24,378,519

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 4,337,980 206,685 87,401 4,632,066
Sales and marketing 624,930 402,670 133,556 1,161,156
Product development and enhancement 559,041 117,062 46,927 723,030
Amortization of property and equipment 124,070 (124,070 ) -
Amortization of intangible assets 662,576 (662,576 ) -
INCOME BEFORE OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
AND INCOME TAXES 18,150,456 - (288,189 ) 17,862,267

Foreign exchange loss (205,472 ) (205,472 )
Other expenses (5,549 ) (5,549 )
Interest income 48,330 48,330
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 17,987,765 (288,189 ) 17,699,576

Income tax expense
Current 5,203,025 5,203,025
Deferred 2,497,586 2,497,586

7,700,611 7,700,611

NET INCOME $10,287,154 $(288,189 ) $9,998,965

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on translation of
foreign operations 244,469 244,469

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $10,531,623 $(288,189 ) $10,243,434

EARNINGS  PER SHARE, basic $0.38 $(0.01 ) $0.37

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

160

EARNINGS  PER SHARE, diluted $0.37 $(0.01 ) $0.36

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 27,342,799 27,342,799
Diluted 27,844,113 27,844,113

F-35

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

161

Table of Contents

 LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are U.S. dollars)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of cash flows for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported

under
Canadian

GAAP
Share-based

payments
Restated

under IFRS

Operating Activities:
Net income $10,287,154 $(288,189 ) $9,998,965
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities
Amortization of property and equipment 124,070 124,070
Amortization of intangible assets 662,576 662,576
Share-based payments 1,163,496 288,189 1,451,685
Foreign exchange gain (3,592 ) (3,592 )
Deferred income taxes 2,497,586 2,497,586

Changes in non-cash operating working capital
Accounts receivable (262,848 ) (262,848 )
Corporate taxes receivable 1,002,041 1,002,041
Prepaid expenses 154,307 154,307
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 170,393 170,393
Corporate taxes payable 4,796,157 4,796,157
Deferred revenue (1,133,735 ) (1,133,735 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 19,457,605 - 19,457,605

Investing Activities:
Acquisition of property and equipment (63,473 ) (63,473 )
Net cash used in investing activities (63,473 ) - (63,473 )

Financing Activities:
Principal payments on finance leases (11,047 ) (11,047 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 1,126,648 1,126,648
Proceeds from exercise of warrants 1,122,000 1,122,000
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,237,601 - 2,237,601

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 215,995 - 215,995

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 21,847,728 - 21,847,728

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

162

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 5,069,763 - 5,069,763

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $26,917,491 $- $26,917,491

F-36

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

163

Table of Contents

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

164